

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21–0856

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and
JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,

Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA and
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
Mitchell E. Turner, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY S. THOMPSON
Solicitor General

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
jeffrey.thompson@ag.iowa.gov
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
ROUTING STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The challenged Act—regulating both the performance of abortion procedures and the withdrawal of life-sustaining procedures from a minor child over the objection of the parent or guardian—doesn’t violate the single-subject requirement of the Iowa Constitution because it embraces one subject and matters properly related to that subject.	29
A. The Act embraces and relates to the subject of medical procedures or other single subjects.....	35
B. The district court improperly relied on the legislative process leading to the enactment of the Act.....	39
II. This Court’s 2018 ruling that a 72-hour-waiting-period statute violates the equal-protection and due-process protections of the Iowa Constitution doesn’t bar the State from defending a new 24-hour-waiting-period statute.	52
A. The constitutional issues decided in the 2018 ruling are not identical to those at issue in this challenge to the constitutionality of a 24-hour-waiting-period statute.....	56
B. Even if the issues are identical, issue preclusion doesn’t bar the State from asking this Court to overrule its 2018 ruling because the Iowa Constitution doesn’t require strict scrutiny of abortion regulations.	65

CONCLUSION..... 74

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 74

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 76

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Conway</i> , 566 A.2d 1323 (Vt. 1989)	61
<i>Amro v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 429 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1988).....	54
<i>Baby Dolls Topless Saloons, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 295 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2002).....	62
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	19
<i>Bushco v. Shurtleff</i> , 729 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>Carlton v. Grimes</i> , 23 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1946).....	42
<i>Christie v. Life Indem. & Inv. Co.</i> , 48 N.W. 94 (1891)	30
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 955 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2021)	56
<i>Cook v. Marshall Cty.</i> , 93 N.W. 372 (Iowa 1903)	33, 38
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012)	53, 54, 63
<i>Estate of Leonard, ex rel., Palmer v. Swift</i> , 656 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2003).....	54
<i>Gold v. DiCarlo</i> , 235 F. Supp. 817 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	55, 65
<i>Goodwin v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Davis Cty.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2019).....	70, 71
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 160 (Iowa 2006).....	56
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	71
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010).....	72

<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	69
<i>Long v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Benton Cty.</i> , 142 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1966).....	passim
<i>McQuistion v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015)	67
<i>Miller v. Blair</i> , 444 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1989)	30, 34, 37
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	54, 55, 65, 66
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	73
<i>Neb. Light & Power Co. v. City of Villisca</i> , 261 N.W. 423 (Iowa 1935).....	33
<i>Patterson v. Iowa Bonus Bd.</i> , 71 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1955)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State</i> , 342 P.3d 684 (Mont. 2015).....	59, 60, 61, 64
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16, 69, 72, 73
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex. rel. State</i> , Polk County Case No. EQCE081503 (Iowa D. Ct. Sep. 29, 2017), <i>rev'd</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (2018).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (2021)	30, 52, 66
<i>Rains v. First Nat'l Bank of Fairfield</i> , 206 N.W. 821 (Iowa 1926).....	38

<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , No. 19-1109, 2020 WL 825953 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020)	50
<i>Santo v. State</i> , 2 Iowa 165 (Iowa 1855)	31
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018).....	67
<i>Scott Cty. v. Johnson</i> , 222 N.W. 378 (Iowa 1928)	19
<i>State ex rel. Weir v. County Judge of Davis Cty.</i> , 2 Iowa 280 (1855).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Ary</i> , 877 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2016).....	67
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021).....	70
<i>State v. Seager</i> , 571 N.W.2d 204 (1997)	52, 54
<i>State v. Social Hygiene, Inc.</i> , 156 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 1968)	36
<i>State, v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 410 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1987)	34, 38
<i>Stender v. Blessum</i> , 897 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 2017).....	56
<i>Utilicorp United Inc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1997).....	35
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	73
<i>Western Int'l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986)	34, 37
<i>Winnebago Indus., Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	56
<i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> , 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Yeoman v. Commonwealth</i> , 983 S.W.2d 459 (Ky. 1998) ...	55, 61, 65

Constitutional Provisions

Ala Const. art. IV, § 61 47

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 21..... 47

Colo. Const. art. 5, § 17..... 47

Iowa Const. art. I, § 1 24

Iowa Const. art. III, § 29.....passim

Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1 71

Iowa Const. of 1846, art. III, § 26..... 31

La. Const. art. 3, § 15(C)..... 46

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 24..... 46

Miss. Const. art. IV, § 60 47

Mo. Const. art. III, § 21 46

Mont. Const. art. V, § 11(1) 47

Penn. Const. art. III, § 1 47

Tex. Const. art. III, § 30..... 47

Wyo. Const. art. 3, § 20..... 47

Statutes

Act of June 29, 2020 (House File 594), ch. 1110,
2020 Iowa Acts 298.....passim

Act of May 5, 2017 (Senate File 471), ch. 108,
2017 Iowa Acts 246..... 15, 16, 56

Regulations

Prop. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Rule, *Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services*, 86 Fed. Reg. 19812 (Apr. 15, 2021) 58

Other Authorities

1 *The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa* (W. Blair Lord, rep., 1857)..... 32

88th Gen. Assemb. H. Rule 38..... 41, 42

88th Gen. Assemb. H. Rule 69A(1)(d) 41

Abigail Abrams, *Planned Parenthood Is Expanding Telehealth to All 50 States Amid the Coronavirus Pandemic*, Time, April 14, 2020..... 58

H. Journal, 1965 Reg. Sess., 61st Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1965)..... 44

H. Journal, 2018 Reg. Sess., 87th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2018) 46

H. Journal, 2019 Reg. Sess., 88th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2019).....20, 45, 46, 49

H. Journal, 2020 Reg. Sess., 88th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2020).....passim

H. Journal, 2021 Reg. Sess., 89th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2021) 46

H.F. 594, 88th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2019)..... 20

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a) 11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) 11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)..... 11

Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....	19
Proclamation of Disaster Emergency (Iowa June 10, 2020)	23
Proclamation of Disaster Emergency (Iowa Mar. 17, 2020)	23
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 28	56, 65
S. Journal, 1965 Reg. Sess., 61st Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1965).....	44
S. Journal, 2020 Reg. Sess., 88th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2020).....	passim
Tim Hynds, <i>Planned Parenthood North Central States to reopen limited services in Sioux City</i> , Sioux City J., July 2, 2020.....	58
Todd E. Pettys, <i>The Iowa State Constitution</i> (G. Alan Tarr, ed., 2d ed. 2018)	33, 38
William Yost, Note, <i>Before a Bill Becomes a Law— Constitutional Form</i> , 8 Drake L. Rev. 66 (1958).....	39
